

No. 23-3874

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

---

GARRY MATTHEWS, ET AL.,  
*Plaintiffs-Appellants,*

v.

CITY OF LOS ANGELES, ET AL.,  
*Defendants-Appellees.*

---

On Appeal from the  
United States District Court for the Central District of California  
Case No. 2:22-cv-02944-FLA-PD  
Honorable Fernando L. Aenlle-Rocha

---

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE CALIFORNIA RIFLE & PISTOL  
ASSOCIATION, INCORPORATED, SECOND AMENDMENT LAW  
CENTER, INC., THE SECOND AMENDMENT FOUNDATION, AND  
MINNESOTA GUN OWNERS CAUCUS IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS  
AND REVERSAL**

---

C. D. Michel  
Anna M. Barvir  
Konstadinos T. Moros  
MICHEL & ASSOCIATES, P.C.  
180 East Ocean Blvd., Suite 200  
Long Beach, CA 90802  
(562) 216-4444  
[cmichel@michellawyers.com](mailto:cmichel@michellawyers.com)

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

---

October 15, 2024

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
Corporate Disclosure Statement.....	i
Table of Contents.....	ii
Table of Authorities .....	iii
Interest of Amici Curiae .....	1
Introduction .....	2
Argument.....	3
I. It Would Have Been Impossible for Appellants to Have Obtained CCW Permits at the Time of Their Arrests .....	3
II. No Historical Tradition supports the Requirement that Nonresidents Obtain a License to Carry Before Carrying a Firearm Publicly for Self-Defense.....	7
A. The Second Amendment Historical Analysis Under <i>Bruen</i> .....	7
B. The District Court Failed to Conduct a Historical Analysis; If It Had, It Would Have Found That Nonresidents Have Historically Not Been Required to Seek Permission Before Peaceably Carrying a Firearm.....	11
III. Americans Who Legally Carry Are An Extraordinarily Law-abiding Demographic.....	16
Conclusion.....	21

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

## Cases

<i>Bianchi v. Brown</i> , 111 F.4th 438 (4th Cir. 2024) .....	16
<i>Bliss v. Com.</i> , 12 Ky. 90 (1822) .....	12
<i>Cal. Rifle &amp; Pistol Ass’n, Inc. v. L.A. Cnty. Sheriff’s Dep’t</i> , No. 23-cv-10169 (C.D. Cal. Aug. 20, 2024).....	4
<i>Carr v. State</i> , 34 Ark. 448 (1879) .....	15
<i>Commonwealth v. Donnell</i> , No. 2211CR2835 (Mass. Dist. Ct. Aug. 3, 2023) .....	11
<i>Desert Outdoor Advert., Inc. v. City of Moreno Valley</i> , 103 F.3d 814 (9th Cir. 1996).....	5
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008).....	7, 10
<i>Doster v. Cty. of San Diego</i> , 203 Cal.App.3d 257 (1988) .....	5, 6
<i>Drummond v. Robinson Twp.</i> , 9 F.4th 217 (3d Cir. 2021) .....	8
<i>Espinoza v. Mont. Dep’t of Revenue</i> , 591 U.S. 464 (2020).....	10
<i>Gamble v. United States</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1960 (2019) .....	10
<i>Heller v. District of Columbia</i> , 670 F.3d 1244 (D.C. Cir. 2011) .....	10
<i>Koons v. Platkin</i> , 673 F. Supp. 3d 515 (D.N.J. 2023) .....	20
<i>May v. Bonta</i> , No. 23-cv-01696, 2023 WL 8946212 (C.D. Cal. Dec. 20, 2023).....	20

<i>New York State Rifle &amp; Pistol Ass'n Bruen</i> , 597 U.S. 1 (2022).....	passim
<i>Shuttlesworth v. City of Birmingham</i> , 394 U.S. 147 (1969).....	7
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 565 U.S. 400 (2012).....	10
<i>United States v. Rahimi</i> , 602 U.S. ___, 144 S. Ct. 1889 (2024).....	3, 8, 9, 15
<i>Wolford v. Lopez</i> , 686 F. Supp. 3d 1034 (D. Haw. 2023).....	20
<i>Wrenn v. D.C.</i> , 864 F.3d 650 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	6
<b>Statutes</b>	
1813 Ky. Acts 100, <i>An Act to Prevent Persons in this Commonwealth from Wearing Concealed Arms, Except in Certain Cases</i> , ch. 89, § 1.....	12
1819 Ind. Acts 39, <i>An Act to Prohibit the Wearing of Concealed Weapons</i> .....	12
1821 Tenn. Pub. Acts 15-16, <i>An Act to Prevent the Wearing of Dangerous and Unlawful Weapons</i> , ch. 13.....	13
1840 Ala. Laws 149.....	13
1883 Ariz. Sess. Laws 21-22.....	13
23 <i>The Grants, Concessions, and Original Constitutions of the Province of New Jersey</i> (1758)....	12
<i>An Act to Prohibit Carrying of Concealed Weapons</i> , ch. 30, Nev. Stat. (Joseph E. Eckley) .	13
<i>An Ordinance to Prohibit the Carrying of Concealed Weapons</i> , No. 1141.....	14
Button, Fred L., ed., <i>General Municipal Ordinances of the City of Oakland, California</i> (Oakland, CA; Enquirer, 1895).....	14
Cal. Penal Code § 26150.....	4
Cal. Penal Code § 26155.....	4
Cal. Penal Code § 26202.....	16

Cal. Penal Code § 26150 .....	16
Cal. Penal Code § 26165 .....	16
Cal. Penal Code § 26190 .....	16
Hittell, Theodore Henry, <i>The General Laws of the State of California, from 1850 to 1864</i> , (1868) .....	13
Ordinance no. 84, <i>Charter and Ordinances of the City of Sacramento, Prohibiting the Carrying of Concealed Deadly Weapons</i> (1876) .....	14
<i>Revised Charter and Compiled Ordinances and Resolutions of the City of Los Angeles</i> 83 (Wm. M. Caswell ed., 1878) .....	14
<i>The Revised Statutes of Texas</i> 42-43 (1879) .....	13
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
2 James Kent, <i>Commentaries on American Law</i> 340 n.2 (O.W. Holmes, Jr. ed., 12th ed. 1873) .....	15
<i>Active License/Certified Instructor Counts as of December 31, 2020</i> , Tex. Dep’t of Pub. Safety, <a href="https://www.dps.texas.gov/sites/default/files/documents/rsd/ltc/reports/actlicandinstr/activelicandinstr2020.pdf">https://www.dps.texas.gov/sites/default/files/documents/rsd/ltc/reports/actlicandinstr/activelicandinstr2020.pdf</a> (last accessed Sept. 15, 2024) .....	17
<i>BCA Releases 2023 Permit to Carry Annual Report, Data Provided to BCA by Minnesota Law Enforcement Agencies</i> , Minn. Dep’t of Pub. Safety (Mar. 1, 2024), <a href="https://dps.mn.gov/divisions/ooc/news-releases/Pages/BCA-Releases-2023-Permit-to-Carry-Annual-Report.aspx">https://dps.mn.gov/divisions/ooc/news-releases/Pages/BCA-Releases-2023-Permit-to-Carry-Annual-Report.aspx</a> (last accessed Sept. 30, 2024) .....	19
<i>BCA Releases 2023 Uniform Crime Report</i> , Minn. Dep’t of Pub. Safety (Aug. 15, 2024), <a href="https://dps.mn.gov/divisions/ooc/news-releases/Pages/BCA-releases-2023-Uniform-Crime-Report.aspx">https://dps.mn.gov/divisions/ooc/news-releases/Pages/BCA-releases-2023-Uniform-Crime-Report.aspx</a> (last accessed Sept. 30, 2024) .....	19
<i>Concealed Weapon or Firearm License Summary Report Oct. 1, 1987-Aug. 31, 2024</i> , Fla. Dep’t of Agric. & Consumer Servs., Div. of Licensing (June 30, 2023), <a href="https://ccmedia.fdacs.gov/content/download/7499/file/cw_monthly.pdf">https://ccmedia.fdacs.gov/content/download/7499/file/cw_monthly.pdf</a> (last accessed Sept. 15, 2024) .....	17
<i>Conviction Rates for Handgun License Holders, Reporting Period: 01/01/2020 – 12/31/2020</i> , Tex. Dep’t of Pub. Safety (Feb. 11, 2021), <a href="https://www.dps.texas.gov/sites/default/files/documents/rsd/ltc/reports/convictionratesreport2020.pdf">https://www.dps.texas.gov/sites/default/files/documents/rsd/ltc/reports/convictionratesreport2020.pdf</a> (last accessed Sept. 15, 2024) .....	17

Cramer, Clayton E. & David B. Kopel, "Shall Issue": The New Wave of Concealed Handgun Permit Laws, 62 <i>Tenn. L. Rev.</i> 679 (1995) .....	18
<i>Department of Justice Concealed Carry Annual Report - 175.60(19): January 1-December 31, 2022</i> , Wisc. Dep't of Just., <a href="https://www.doj.state.wi.us/sites/default/files/dles/ccw/2022%20Annual%20CCW%20Statistical%20Report.pdf">https://www.doj.state.wi.us/sites/default/files/dles/ccw/2022%20Annual%20CCW%20Statistical%20Report.pdf</a> (last accessed Sept. 15, 2024) .....	20
Gould, Josiah, <i>A Digest of the Statutes of Arkansas</i> 381-82 (1858) .....	13
Leonard, Eric, <i>LAPD Asks to Cancel Citizens' Concealed Weapons Permits</i> , NBC L.A. (March 28, 2019), available at <a href="https://www.nbclosangeles.com/news/lapd-asks-to-cancel-citizens-concealed-weapons-permits/137623/">https://www.nbclosangeles.com/news/lapd-asks-to-cancel-citizens-concealed-weapons-permits/137623/</a> (last accessed Sept. 25, 2024) .....	6
Ray, Lexis-Olivier, <i>Concealed Carry Firearm Permits Soar More Than 42,000% in Los Angeles, L.A. Taco</i> (June 5, 2024), available at <a href="https://lataco.com/concealed-carry-firearm-permit-los-angeles">https://lataco.com/concealed-carry-firearm-permit-los-angeles</a> (last accessed Sept. 25, 2024) .....	6
Rosenberg-Douglas, Katherine, <i>Explore: Shootings by CCL Holders in Illinois Since Concealed Carry Law Went Into Effect</i> in 2014, <i>Chic. Trib.</i> (Mar. 1, 2020), <a href="https://www.chicagotribune.com/news/breaking/ct-viz-illinois-ccl-shootings-tracker-20200227-ww4ldq">https://www.chicagotribune.com/news/breaking/ct-viz-illinois-ccl-shootings-tracker-20200227-ww4ldq</a> .....	18
Smart, Rosanna, et al., <i>The Science of Gun Policy: A Critical Synthesis of Research Evidence on the Effect of Gun Policies in the United States</i> , (4th ed. 2024), available online at <a href="https://www.rand.org/pubs/research_reports/RRA243-9.html">https://www.rand.org/pubs/research_reports/RRA243-9.html</a> (last accessed Sept. 27, 2024) .....	20
Smith, Mark W., <i>Attention Originalists: The Second Amendment Was Adopted in 1791, Not 1868</i> , 24 <i>Harvard J.L. &amp; Pub. Pol'y Per Curiam</i> 31 (2022) .....	11
<i>Texas: 2020 Census, Texas Added Almost 4 Million People in Last Decade</i> , U.S. Census Bureau (Aug. 25, 2021), <a href="https://www.census.gov/library/stories/state-by-state/texas-population-change-between-census-decade.html">https://www.census.gov/library/stories/state-by-state/texas-population-change-between-census-decade.html</a> (last accessed Sept. 15, 2024) .....	17
